THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 29 OF 1971

I ASSENT,

resident

28TH OCTOBER, 1971

An Act to provide for an increase in the number of Regional Commissioners who shall be Members of the National Assembly

[25TH JUNE, 1971]

WHEREAS subsection (1) of section 24 of the Interim Constitution of Tanzania, 1965, provides that, seventeen Regional Commissioners appointed for the Regions in Tanganyika shall be Members of the National Assembly:

AND WHEREAS by a Proclamation published in the *Gazette* on 25th June, 1971 as Government Notice No. 144 of 1971, the President increased the number of Regions in Tanganyika from seventeen to eighteen:

AND WHEREAS subsection (3) of the said section 24 of the Interim Constitution provides that if the number of Regions is other than seventeen in Tanganyika, an Act of Parliament may provide for a corresponding increase or decrease in the number of Regional Commissioners; who shall be Members of the National Assembly:

Now THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania as follows: -

1. This Act may be cited as the Interim Constitution (Increase in the Number of Regional Commissioners) Act, 1971 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the twenty-fifth day of June, 1971.

Increase in the numbers of Regional Commissioners who shall be Members of Parliament 2. The number of Regional Commissioners appointed for Regions in Tanganyika who shall be Members of Parliament is hereby increased from seventeen to eighteen and the provisions of the Interim Constitution which provide for the seventeen Regional Commissioners appointed for the Regions in Tanganyika to be Members of Parliament and the provisions which refer to seventeen Regions of Tanganyika shall be read as if there were substituted for the word "seventeen" the word "eighteen"

Passed in the National Assembly	on the nineteeventh day of October,
1971.	on the innecession any or October,
	N.

Clerk of the National Assembly

_

Printed by the Government Printer, Dar es Salaam, Tanzania.